COUNTY COUNCIL OF CECIL COUNTY, MARYLAND LEGISLATIVE SESSION DAY 2018-07 RESOLUTION NO. 20-2018

Title of Resolution: Fees – Wastewater Rates

Synopsis: A resolution to establish fees and rates for the Cecil County Wastewater system.

Introduced by: Council President at the request of the County Executive

Introduced and ordered posted on: April 3, 2018

Public Hearing scheduled on: <u>May 22, 2018</u> at <u>7:00 p.m.</u> at Elkton High School, 110 James St., Elkton, MD Scheduled for consideration: <u>June 5, 2018</u>

By:

Council Manager

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Notice of time and place of public hearing and title of this Resolution having been posted on ______ at the County Administration Building, 200 Chesapeake Blvd., Elkton, Maryland, and having been published on

_. A public hearing was held on _____ and concluded on _____.

Ву: ____

Council Manager

 Explanation:
 CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

 Strike Through indicate language deleted.
 Underlining indicates language added by amendment.

 Double Strike Through indicates language deleted by amendment.

RESOLUTION NO. 20-2018

Fees - Wastewater Rates

- 1 WHEREAS, Cecil County has a wastewater enterprise fund and, as such, must operate as a business
- 2 and set fees and rates to cover all expenses; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Section 97 of the Cecil County Code authorizes the County to charge connection, sewer,
- 4 and other service fees and penalties for the maintenance of the Sanitary District; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the County desires to adopt a Wastewater Division Fee Schedule as set forth on Exhibit A
- 6 hereto, to cover the expenses of the Cecil County Sanitary District; and
- 7 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF CECIL COUNTY, MARYLAND, IN
- 8 **LEGISLATIVE SESSION**, that the attached Wastewater Division Fee Schedule, attached as Appendix 1, is
- 9 hereby adopted effective July 1, 2018, to cover the expenses of the Cecil County Sanitary District.
- 10 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF CECIL COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the County
- 11 Executive, the Director of Public Works, and the Director of Finance will cause the fees, rates, and penalties
- 12 to be collected in the manner provided by law.
- 13 AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF CECIL COUNTY, MARYLAND, IN
- 14 LEGISLATIVE SESSION that the fees, rates, and penalties shall be effective July 1, 2018 and shall continue in 15 effect until changed under the laws of the State of Maryland and/or Cecil County.
- 16 AND, BE IT FURTHER ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF CECIL COUNTY, MARYLAND, that this
- 17 Resolution shall take effect on July 1, 2018.

INTRODUCED: <u>April 3, 2018</u> ADOPTED: _____

ATTEST:

President of the Council

Council Manager